

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION)
OF AMERICA, INC., *and*)
RADFORD FANT,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.) Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-137-
MW-MAF)
RICK SWEARINGEN, in his Official)
Capacity as Commissioner of the Florida)
Department of Law Enforcement, *and*)
ASHLEY MOODY,)
in her Official Capacity)
as Attorney General of Florida,)
Defendants.)

**EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY SUPPORT FUND'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

William J. Taylor, Jr.
NYS Bar No. 3958956 (admitted in N.D. Fla.)
Everytown Law
450 Lexington Avenue, P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
(646) 324-8215
wtaylor@everytown.org

Darren A. LaVerne*
Karen S. Kennedy*
Jessica K. Weigel*
Dayna M. Chikamoto*
Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9190

* *Of Counsel*

*Attorneys for Everytown for Gun Safety
Support Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. RESTRICTIONS ON THE TRANSFER OF FIREARMS TO INDIVIDUALS UNDER 21 COMPORT WITH HISTORICAL UNDERSTANDINGS OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT—AND THUS REGULATE CONDUCT OUTSIDE ITS SCOPE	5
II. EVEN IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT THE CONDUCT SECTION 790.065(13) REGULATES IS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT, IT SHOULD APPLY INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY AND UPHOLD THE LAW	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 12
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	3, 5
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 18-1272, 2020 WL 3146683 (U.S. June 15, 2020)	3
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 747 (W.D. Va. 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 19- 2250 (4th Cir. Nov. 7, 2019).....	5
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	3
<i>Lindenau v. Alexander</i> , 663 F.2d 68 (10th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Mitchell v. Atkins</i> , No. 3:19-cv-05106-RBL, 2020 WL 5106723 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 31, 2020)	5, 7, 8
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	4, 6, 8, 9

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991).....10

Rehaif v. United States.
139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....2

Rupp v. Becerra,
401 F. Supp. 3d 978 (C.D. Cal. 2019), *appeal docketed*, No. 19-
56004 (9th Cir. Aug. 28, 2019).....2

Silvester v. Harris,
843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)11

United States v. Focia,
869 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2017)3

United States v. Rene E.,
583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....6, 7

United States v. Rozier,
598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010) (per curiam)10

United States v. White,
593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010)8

State Cases

People v. Aguilar,
2 N.E.3d 321 (Ill. 2013).....6, 9

Federal Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 246.....10

10 U.S.C. § 505.....9

18 U.S.C. § 922.....5

State Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 790.0652, 3, 4, 12

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.010.....7

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.240.....7

Constitutional Provisions

Second Amendment*passim*

Fourteenth Amendment2, 7

Other Authorities

L. Alvarez, *Army and Marine Corps Grant More Felony Waivers*,
N.Y. Times (Apr. 22, 2008).....10

Join the Military, USAGov, <https://www.usa.gov/join-military>9, 10

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations* (5th ed.
1883)11
